

12-13392

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**BRENT McDANIEL, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (Case 8:09-cv-02309-SDM-TBM)**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

JON MILLER STEIGER
Director

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

LARISSA BUNGO
Assistant Director

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

JONATHAN L. KESSLER
MICHAEL MILGROM
CHRISTOPHER D. PANEK
HARRIS SENTURIA
East Central Region
Federal Trade Commission
1111 Superior Ave., Suite 200
Cleveland, OH 44114

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3184
mbergman@ftc.gov

October 3, 2012

Federal Trade Commission v. Brent McDaniel, et al., No. 12-13392

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. <u>Nature of the Case, the Course of Proceedings, and the Disposition Below</u>	1
B. <u>Statement of the Facts</u>	3
1. Defendants' deceptive loan modification scheme	3
2. Net revenues received through the scheme	7
C. <u>Proceedings below</u>	7
D. <u>Statement of the Standard of Review</u>	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13

ARGUMENT 15

THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED
DISGORGEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF APPELLANTS’
NET REVENUES GAINED FROM THE DECEPTIVE
SCHEME 15

A. The district court properly awarded disgorgement of
defendants’ unjust gains 15

B. Defendants’ net revenues – rather than profits – are the proper
measure of their unjust gains 19

C. Appellants’ contrary arguments are unavailing 24

1. The court below imposed no punitive sanction 24

2. Cases under money laundering and racketeering
statutes provide no support for appellants’ position .. 26

3. The district court ordered disgorgement, not legal
restitution 28

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>CFTC v. Sidoti</i> , 178 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 1999)	30
* <i>CFTC v. Wilshire Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008)	9, 12, 16, 19, 30, 31
* <i>FTC v. Bishop</i> , 425 F. App'x 796 (11th Cir. April 25, 2011)	9, 16, 23, 30
* <i>FTC v. Bronson Partners</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	18, 20, 22, 29
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	20
<i>FTC v. EdebitPay</i> , No. 11-55431, 2012 WL 3667396 (9th Cir. Aug. 28, 2012)	26
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)	16, 21
* <i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	15, 16, 19, 24
<i>FTC v. Home Assure, LLC, N. </i> , No. 8:09-cv-547-T-23TBM, 2009 WL 1043956 (M.D. Fla. April 16, 2009)	19, 21
<i>FTC v. Inc21.com Corp.</i> , 475 F. App'x 106 (9th Cir. 2012)	29
* Citations principally relied upon.	

FTC v. Kuykendall,
 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004) 26

FTC v. Leshin,
 618 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010) 25, 26

FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.,
 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167(N.D. Ga. 2008) 21, 22

FTC v. Neovi, Inc.,
 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010) 20

FTC v. Peoples Credit First,
 No. 8:03-CV-2353-T,
 2005 WL 3468588 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2005) 19, 21

FTC v. QT, Inc.,
 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008) 16

FTC v. RCA Credit Servs., LLC,
 727 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2010) 21

FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.,
 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982) 15

FTC v. Stefanchik,
 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) 21, 29

* *FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas*,
 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) 15, 25

FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.,
 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006) 16, 18, 29

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
 534 U.S. 204, 122 S. Ct. 708 (2002) 14, 28, 29

* Citations principally relied upon.

King v. Keller,
372 F. App'x 70 (11th Cir. 2010) 27

McGregor v. Chierico,
206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000) 25, 26

* *Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*,
328 U.S. 395, 66 S. Ct. 1086 (1946) 21

Preferred Sites, LLC v. Troup County,
296 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2002) 12

In re Red Carpet Corp. of Panama City Beach,
902 F.2d 883 (11th Cir. 1990) 13

SEC v. Calvo,
378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004) 16

SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.,
890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 26

SEC v. J.T. Wallenbrook & Assoc.,
440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006) 20

United States v. Demarest,
570 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2009) 27

United States v. Hurley,
63 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995) 28

United States v. Masters,
924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1991) 27

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507, 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008) 26, 27

* Citations principally relied upon.

United States v. Simmons,
154 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 1998) 27

United States v. Stinson,
97 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1997) 16

United States v. Tobin,
676 F.2d 1264 (11th Cir. 2012) 27

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 1, 2, 8

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 1, 15

15 U.S.C. § 57b 1

Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act,
15 U.S.C. § 6101, et seq. 1

15 U.S.C. § 6102(c) 1

15 U.S.C. § 6105(b) 1

18 U.S.C. § 1956 26, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1963 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345 1

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 28

RULES AND REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. Part 310 (2009) 1, 2

16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(iii) 11

MISCELLANEOUS

George P. Roach, *Counter-Restitution for Monetary Remedies in Equity*,
68 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1271 (2011) 31
